

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Centro de Trabajadores Unidos, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Scott Bessent, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-677 (DLF)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Kevin L. Herrera
(Motion for *pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Mark H. Birhanu
(Motion for *pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Raise the Floor Alliance
1 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1275
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 795-9115
kherrera@raisetheflooralliance.org

Nandan M. Joshi
(DC Bar No. 456750)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
(DC Bar No. 486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7733
njoshi@citizen.org

Alan B. Morrison
(DC Bar No. 073114)
George Washington Law School,
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs

April 10, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs have shown a likelihood of standing..... 4

 C. Plaintiffs’ APA and nonstatutory claims may proceed..... 10

II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction. 14

III. The balance of equities and the public interest support grant of a preliminary injunction..... 15

IV. The Court should not limit the preliminary injunction to Plaintiffs and their members. 16

V. The Court should not require a bond..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 10

American Ass’n of Cosmetology School v. Devos,
258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 4

Americans for Safe Access v. DEA,
706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman,
154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 7

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 10

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 13

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 16

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
56 F.4th 55 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 4

Center for Biological Diversity v. Regan,
734 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024)..... 4

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... 10

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Department of Justice,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13, 14

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 7

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 7

Commonwealth of Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-free Trust,
579 U.S. 115 (2016)..... 3

Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,
580 U.S. 451 (2017)..... 8

District of Columbia v. USDA ,
444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 16

FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 8

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 13

Iowaska Church of Healing v. Werfel,
105 F.4th 402 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 9

HIAS v. Trump,
985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021) 17

Lepelletier v. FDIC,
164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8

National Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Education v. Trump,
No. 25-333, __ F.Supp.3d __, 2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 22, 2025) 16, 17

National Environmental Development Associations’ Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 12

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton,
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971)..... 18

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic,
400 U.S. 62 (1970)..... 10

Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Radack v. U.S. Department of Justice,
402 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 14

Richardson v. Trump,
496 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 16

Richmond Tenants Organization v. Kemp,
956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992) 16

Roe v. Department of Defense,
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) 17

Simms v. District of Columbia,
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 18

Tanner-Brown v. Haaland,
105 F.4th 437 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 7

Tierney v. Schweiker,
718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 15

Tozzi v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 14

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project,
582 U.S. 571 (2017)..... 16, 17

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016)..... 10

Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. EEOC,
530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 10

Winter v. National Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 8, 10

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(3) 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(6) 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(1)(C)(ii) 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(2) *passim*

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(2)(C)..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 6103(i)(5) 1, 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(l)(6) 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(m)(2) 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(m)(4) 3

26 U.S.C. § 6103(m)(5) 3
 26 U.S.C. § 6103(m)(6) 3
 26 U.S.C. § 7431 13

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(c) 18
 Local Civil Rule 5.1(h) 1

OTHER

Rebecca Beitsch, *IRS, DHS reach deal on information sharing on migrants*, The Hill, Apr. 8, 2025. 5
 Jacob Bogage, *DHS officials ask IRS to use tax data to locate up to 7 million immigrants*, Wash. Post, Apr. 5, 2025 5
 Marshall Cohen & Rene Marsh, *IRS reaches data-sharing deal with DHS to help find undocumented immigrants for deportation*, CNN, Apr. 8, 2025 5
 Executive Order 14161, 90 Fed. Reg. 8451 (Jan. 30, 2025)..... 4
 Internal Revenue Manual 11.3.28.2 11
 Internal Revenue Manual 11.3.28.5 3, 11
 Internal Revenue Manual Exhibit 11.3.28-2..... 11
 IRS, Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Rev. Code Sect. 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2023, JCX-14-24 (Apr. 25, 2024) (2024 Disclosure Report), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2024/jcx-14-24/> 11
 IRS, Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Rev. Code Sect. 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2022, JCX-6-23 (Apr. 18, 2023), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2023/jcx-6-23/> 11
 IRS, Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Rev. Code Sect. 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2021, JCX-8-22 (May 17, 2022), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2022/jcx-8-22/> 11
 IRS, Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Rev. Code Sect. 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2020, JCX-17-21 (Apr. 13, 2021), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2021/jcx-17-21/> 11

IRS, Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Rev. Code Sect. 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2019, JCX-13-20 (Apr. 24, 2020), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2020/jcx-13-20/> 11

IRS, Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Rev. Code Sect. 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2018, JCX-21-19 (May 14, 2019), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2019/jcx-21-19/> 11

IRS, Disclosure Report for Public Inspection Pursuant to Internal Rev. Code Sect. 6103(p)(3)(C) for Calendar Year 2017, JCX-29-18 (Apr. 18, 2018), <https://www.jct.gov/publications/2018/jcx-29-18/> 11

IRS Publication 4369, Disclosure & Privacy Law Reference Guide (rev. 2012), <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p4639.pdf> 3

Renee Marsh & Marshall Cohen, *Acting IRS commissioner resigning after agency reaches data-sharing deal with immigration authorities*, CNN, Apr. 9, 2025 12

Benjamin Siegel, *Acting IRS commissioner plans to resign after data-sharing deal with immigration authorities*, ABC News, Apr. 9, 2025 12
